Commission after August 31, even though they do not take effect until January 1 of the following year. The Commission indicated that if a product is found to violate the Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act (PAEA), e.g., does not satisfy section 3633(a)(2), the Postal Service may be without a suitable remedy until the rate change is permitted for the following year. *Id.* at 9. The Commission, therefore, appreciates the Postal Service's filing the 2010 rates well in advance of the August 31, 2009 UPU deadline.

In its Notice, the Postal Service indicates that the rates to take effect in 2010 are divided into two tiers. Tier one applies to postal operators with a performance-level agreement, such as EMS Pay-for-performance Plan participants and Kahala Posts Group. Tier two applies to all other postal operators that transmit EMS to the United States. Notice at 2–3. The Postal Service provided a listing of countries in each tier, noting that this list may be subject to change on January 1, 2010. *Id.*; Attachment 3.

The Postal Service states that the China Post Group, whose inbound EMS rates were established by a bilateral agreement approved by the Commission in Docket Nos. CP2008–6 and CP2008–7, is expected to join Tier 1 grouping. *Id.* at 3. The parties have agreed to have the bilateral agreement expire at the end of the one-year term. *Id.* at 3.

The Postal Service maintains that the rates, related financial information, and certain portions of the certified statement required by 39 CFR 3015.5(c)(2), should remain under seal. *Id.* at 4.

### III. Notice of Filing

The Commission establishes Docket No. CP2009–57 for consideration of matters related to the issues identified in the Postal Service's Notice.

Interested persons may submit comments on whether the Postal Service's contract is consistent with the policies of 39 U.S.C. 3632, 3622 or 3642. Comments are due no later than August 12, 2009. The public portions of these filings can be accessed via the Commission's Web site (http://www.prc.gov).

The Commission appoints Paul L. Harrington as Public Representative in this proceeding.

### IV. Supplemental Information

Pursuant to 39 CFR 3015.6, the Commission requests the Postal Service to provide the following supplemental information by no later than August 10, 2009:

- 1. Please provide the 2010 EMS Pay for Performance Plan that will apply to EMS Cooperative members.
- 2. Please provide the Postal Service's EMS Cooperative Report Cards, including performance measurements, for calendar year 2008 and the first three quarters of 2009, if available.
- 3. In Excel file WP\_Inbound\_EMS\_2009.07.28, worksheet 02\_Narrative, cell C107, the Postal Service makes an assumption about arrival scan performance. Please explain this assumption further, its rationale, and how its application comports with the provisions of the 2010 EMS Pay for Performance Plan and the Postal Service's performance.

### V. Ordering Paragraphs

It is ordered:

- 1. The Commission establishes Docket No. CP2009–57 for consideration of the issues raised in this docket.
- 2. Comments by interested persons in these proceedings are due no later than August 12, 2009.
- 3. Pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505, Paul L. Harrington is appointed to serve as officer of the Commission (Public Representative) to represent the interests of the general public in these proceedings.
- 4. The Secretary shall arrange for publication of this order in the **Federal Register**.

Issued: August 4, 2009. By the Commission.

#### Judith M. Grady,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–19083 Filed 8–7–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

### **Sunshine Act Meeting**

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold a Closed Meeting on Thursday, August 13, 2009 at 1 p.m.

Commissioners, Counsel to the Commissioners, the Secretary to the Commission, and recording secretaries will attend the Closed Meeting. Certain staff members who have an interest in the matters also may be present.

The General Counsel of the Commission, or his designee, has certified that, in his opinion, one or more of the exemptions set forth in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(3), (5), (7), 9(B) and (10) and 17 CFR 200.402(a)(3), (5), (7), 9(ii) and (10), permit consideration of the

scheduled matters at the Closed Meeting.

Commissioner Paredes, as duty officer, voted to consider the items listed for the Closed Meeting in a closed session.

The subject matter of the Closed Meeting scheduled for Thursday, August 13, 2009 will be:

Institution and settlement of injunctive actions;

institution and settlement of administrative proceedings; adjudicatory matters; and other matters relating to enforcement proceedings.

At times, changes in Commission priorities require alterations in the scheduling of meeting items.

For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact:

The Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

Dated: August 6, 2009.

## Elizabeth M. Murphy,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–19234 Filed 8–6–09; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 8010–01–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–60416; File No. SR–BX–2009–045]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Fee Schedule of the Boston Options Exchange Group, LLC

July 31, 2009.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")<sup>2</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,<sup>3</sup> notice is hereby given that on July 31, 2009, NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc. ("BX" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the self-regulatory organization. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons and grant accelerated approval of the proposed rule change.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78a.

<sup>3 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.